

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,		)	
		)	
	<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
		)	
	v.	)	
		)	Civil Action No. 13-127 (RWR)
ANHEUSER-BUSCH InBEV SA/NV		)	Judge Richard W. Roberts
		)	
and		)	
		)	
GRUPO MODELO S.A.B de C.V.,		)	
		)	
	<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
<hr/>		)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC.’S AND  
CROWN IMPORTS LLC’S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
A.    The Status Quo and the Proposed Transactions.....	4
1.    The Status Quo Among ABI, Modelo and Crown.....	4
(a)    ABI’s Historical Relationship with Modelo .....	4
(b)    Modelo’s Relationship with Crown .....	5
(c)    The Current Modelo Supply Agreement.....	5
2.    The Proposed Transactions .....	5
(a)    ABI’s Proposed Purchase of the Remaining Interest in Modelo’s Production Assets and Brands .....	5
(b)    Modelo’s Sale of Its Interest in Crown to Constellation.....	6
(c)    ABI’s Continued License of Brands to Crown and Related Supply Agreement .....	6
B.    Plaintiff’s Section 7 Allegations .....	7
1.    How the Parties and Crown Currently Participate in the Sale of Beer in the United States.....	7
(a)    ABI.....	7
(b)    Modelo .....	7
(c)    Crown.....	8
2.    The Alleged Consolidation in the Putative Market for the Sale of Beer in the United States.....	8
3.    The Alleged Harm From the Vertical Supply Arrangement.....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A.    Rule 24 Standards and the Relevant Framework for this Section 7 Case.....	10

1.	Standard for Motions to Intervene under Rules 24(a) and 24(b) .....	10
2.	The Section 7 Application to the Proposed Transactions .....	11
B.	Constellation and Crown Are Entitled to Intervene As a Matter of Right.....	11
C.	Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention.....	13
1.	Will the Proposed Transactions Combine ABI’s and Crown’s Market Shares in the Sale of Beer in the United States? .....	13
2.	Will Crown Be Less Competitive When it is Wholly-Owned by Constellation? .....	14
3.	Will the Vertical Supply Agreement Between ABI and Crown Harm Competition?.....	14
4.	Whether There Can Be Any Anticompetitive Effect From the Transactions, Given the Vigorous Level of Competition in the High-End Beer Segment? .....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Atlantic Sea Island Group LLC v. Connaughton*, 592 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....10

\**FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.*, No. 04-0534 (JDB) (D.D.C. July 7, 2004).....2, 11

*FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.*, 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) .....8, 11

\**FTC v. Libbey, Inc.*, 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002).....2, 11

*FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*, 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....11

*Karsner v. Lothian*, 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10

*Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao*, 226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002) .....4

*Hinton v. Corrections Corp. of America*, 624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009) .....4

\**Nuesse v. Camp*, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....13

*Parrino v. FHP, Inc.*, 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998) .....4

*Tripp v. Executive Office of the President*, 194 F.R.D. 344 (D.D.C. 2000) .....10

*United States v. Oracle Corp.*, 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....8

*United States v. Sunguard Data Systems, Inc.*, 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001) .....11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 18.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....10
